## ORDINANCE NO. 3115

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 2.05.010 RELATING TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS TO ELIMINATE THE FOLLOWING TITLES -ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING AND GENERAL SERVICES/CITY ENGINEER, CBAG METHAMPHETAMINE STRIKE FORCE COORDINATOR, CHIEF LEARNING OFFICER. COMMUNITY **RELATIONS** MANAGER, CULTURAL ARTS & FUND DEVELOPMENT MANAGER. BUILDING SERVICES MANAGER, DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING, DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF **GENERAL** SERVICES, DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PLANNING, DEPUTY DEVELOPMENT FIRE CHIEF. **PLANNING** & **IMPROVEMENT** MANAGER, PLANNING MANAGER, REDEVELOPMENT MANAGER, GRANTS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ENERGY MANAGER. MANAGER, AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY/CEO OF THE CVRC; AND TO ADD THE ASSISTANT FOLLOWING TITLES FIRE CHIEF, \_ ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING, EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE CITY MANAGER AND SPECIAL PROJECTS MANAGER

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Department has created new classifications to better reflect the needs of the City's workforce; and

WHEREAS, Chula Vista City Charter Section 500(a) requires that all new unclassified management level positions be adopted by ordinance and a four-fifths vote of the Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does ordain as follows:

SECTION I: That Section 2.05.010 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.05.10 Unclassified positions established.

In addition to those unclassified positions specifically delineated in Section 500 of the Charter of the City, there are established the unclassified positions entitled Administrative Services Manager, Advanced Planning Manager, Animal Control Manager, Assistant Chief of Police, Assistant Director of Budget and Analysis, Assistant Director of Building and Housing, Assistant Director of Engineering, Assistant Director of Finance, Assistant Director of Human Resources, Assistant Director of Planning, Assistant Director of Public Works,

Ordinance No. 3115 Page 2

> Assistant Director of Recreation, Assistant Director of Redevelopment and Housing, Assistant Fire Chief, Assistant Library Director, California Border Alliance Group (CBAG) Deputy Executive Director, CBAG Director - SD LECC, CBAG Administrative Analyst I, CBAG Administrative Analyst II. CBAG Analyst, CBAG Budget Manager, CBAG Executive Assistant, CBAG Executive Director, CBAG Graphics Designer/Webmaster, CBAG Lead Programmer Analyst, CBAG Management Assistant, CBAG Microcomputer Specialist, CBAG Network Administrator I, CBAG Network Administrator II, CBAG Network Manager, CBAG Program Analyst, CBAG Program Manager, CBAG Regional Computer Forensic Laboratory Network Engineer, Chief of Staff, City Engineer, Coastal/Environmental Policy Consultant, Constituent Services Manager, Deputy Building Official, Deputy City Manager, Development Planning Manager, Director of Budget and Analysis, Director of Communications, Director of Conservation and Environmental Services, Economic Development Officer, Executive Assistant to the City Manager, Fiscal Operations Manager, Government Relations Liaison, Human Resources Operations Manager, Office Specialist (Mayor's Office), Parks and Open Space Manager, Police Captain, Purchasing Agent, Real Property Manager, Redevelopment and Housing Manager, Risk Manager, Senior Council Assistant, Special Projects Manager, Traffic Engineer, Transit Coordinator, Transit Manager, Treasury Manager.

SECTION II: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force thirty days from its adoption.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Schnel In Lina

Edward Van Eenoo Director of Budget & Analysis

ThoronAllard

Bart C. Miesfeld Interim City Attorney

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 17th day of June 2008, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers: Castaneda, McCann, Ramirez, Rindone, and Cox

NAYS: Councilmembers: None

ABSENT: Councilmembers:

None

ATTEST:

Donna R. Norris, CMC, Interim City Clerk

)

)

)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO CITY OF CHULA VISTA

1, Donna R. Norris, Interim City Clerk of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 3115 had its first reading at a regular meeting held on the 10th day of June 2008 and its second reading and adoption at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 17th day of June 2008; and was duly published in summary form in accordance with the requirements of state law and the City Charter.

Executed this 17th day of June 2008.

Donna R. Norris, CMC, Interim City Clerk